
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT: Ericka McLeod​ ​ ​ ​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 4th    ​  

 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0204-V​ ​ ​ ​ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 4th  
 
HEARING DATE:  January 6, 2025​​ ​ ​ PREPARED BY:  Donnie Dyott Jr. 

                    Planner 
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is requesting a variance to perfect an accessory structure (chicken coop) with less 
setbacks than required on property located at 1234 Saint Andrews Lane in Odenton.  
  
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject site consists of approximately 12,800 square feet of land and is identified as Lot 11 of 
Parcel 323 in Block 11 on Tax Map 29 in the Kings Heights subdivision. The property is zoned R5 
- Residential District and is currently improved with a single family detached dwelling and 
associated facilities. The site is not located within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. 
 
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant seeks after the fact approval for the construction of a chicken coop measuring 
approximately 10’5” X 22’4” that was constructed in the northeast corner of the property.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-4-104(c)(8) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code stipulates that coops and enclosures 
for chickens and ducks on lots less than 40,000 square feet shall be located at least 25 feet from 
side or rear lot lines and five feet from an onsite dwelling. The chicken coop as constructed is 
located as close as 2.04 feet from the rear lot line and as close as 1.67 feet from the side lot line, 
necessitating variances of 23 feet and 24 feet respectively. 
 
AGENCY COMMENTS 
 
The Health Department commented that they do not object to the request as the property is 
served by public water and sewer facilities. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The applicant indicated that construction of the structure began in April 2025 as a weekend 
project, but they were unaware of the permitting and setback requirements applicable to this type 
of structure. The structure is described as being 95% complete with construction now stopped to 



get the proper approvals from the County. The location was chosen due to it being a flat and stable 
area of the property and is described as being naturally screened by the existing fences. The 
applicant states that the coup will be used to keep a total of 4 chickens (hens only) which is 
compliant with the number of chickens allowed for a property of this size. Finally, the applicant 
describes that having to remove the structure would be a significant hardship both physical and 
financial that could have been avoided if the setback requirements were known beforehand.  
 
The property is of adequate size and width for a lot in the R5 District and has been improved with 
a single family dwelling and associated facilities. As such, this Office finds no unique physical 
conditions present that would prevent the applicant from developing the lot in conformance with 
the Code. Furthermore, there are no exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations 
that would present the applicant with practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship. The financial 
cost of removing or relocating the structure cannot be a factor when considering variance 
approval. Furthermore, the applicant has not demonstrated that a chicken coup cannot be placed on 
the site within the setback regulations. 
 
There is no evidence that the proposed variances would be detrimental to the public welfare or 
alter the essential character of the neighborhood as accessory structures that do not meet the 
current setback requirements appear to be common. However, the variances cannot be considered 
the minimum necessary to afford relief by this Office. The applicant is seeking a large variance 
from both the side and rear lot line setback requirements, and there appears to be ample room for 
the structure to be adjusted or resized which would reduce the required relief. Finally, the 
variances may adversely impact the neighboring properties as the structure was constructed less 
than 3 feet from the property lines. This Office typically does not recommend approval for 
structures less than 3 feet from the property lines and it makes construction and maintenance of the 
structure difficult without impacting adjacent properties.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 under which a variance may be granted, this 
Office recommends denial of a zoning variance to §18-4-104(c)(8) to perfect construction of the 
accessory structure (chicken coup) as shown on the site plan.  
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant(s) to construct the 
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and obtain any other approvals 
required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving 
adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria. 
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Ericka McLeod  
1234 St Andrews Lane  
Odenton, MD 21113  
202-497-3331  
erickamcl@gmail.com  
 
Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning  
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301  
Annapolis, MD 21401 
 
October 22, 2025 

Subject: REVISED Letter of Explanation for Variance Request – 1234 St Andrews Lane – 
Addressing Intake Deficiencies 

Dear Zoning Administration, 

I am writing to resubmit my request for a Zoning Variance concerning the after-the-fact 
construction of a chicken coop on my property at 1234 St Andrews Lane. This revised letter 
includes the specific information requested by the Zoning Intake Officer and the required revised 
site plan. 

1. Variance Requested  

The variance I am seeking is from Article 18-4-501 (Accessory Structures), which requires a 
minimum 25-foot setback from the side and rear lot lines for the chicken coop/run. 

Based on the measurements shown on the revised site plan, the structure encroaches upon the 
required setbacks as follows: 

Property Line Required 
Setback 

Existing Setback Variance 
Requested 

Side Lot Line (Nearest) 25.00 ft 2.04 ft (24.5 
inches) 

22.96 ft 

Rear Lot Line (Min.) 25.00 ft 1.67 ft (20 inches) 23.33 ft 

2. Project Details and Use 

The structure is a chicken coop with a run. I plan to keep a total of 4 chickens (hens only), 
which is compliant with the maximum allowance for my lot size of 12,632 square feet.. 

●​ The dimensions of the coop are 10 ft 0.5 in x 3 ft 5 in (41" x 120.5"). 
●​ The attached run measures 19 ft 3.5 in x 10 ft 0.5 in. 
●​ The total structure square footage is 194.47 sq. ft. 
●​ The height is 7 ft 1 in at its peak and 6 ft 5 in at its lowest. 
●​ The distance from the principal dwelling is 16.83 ft (202 inches). 

3. Justification for Granting the Variance (Unwarranted Hardship) 



The setback encroachment is the result of after-the-fact construction and the choice of the most 
practical location on the property. The current site utilizes a pre-existing flat, stable, and 
previously disturbed area (the site of a former garage), making it the optimal spot to minimize 
the need for new grading or land disturbance. Moving the fully framed structure now, which has 
posts cemented in place, would incur significant, unwarranted financial and physical hardship 
and waste—a hardship that could have been avoided had I known the specific setback 
requirements beforehand. The current location is superior due to its existing conditions and its 
ability to minimize visual impact by being naturally screened. The granting of this variance for 
the structure's existing location is therefore the minimum necessary to afford relief from the 
hardship created by the current state of construction combined with the site's most practical 
features. 

I have included the required, revised site plan showing all existing structures, all required 
dimensions, and setbacks, as requested. Thank you for your time and attention to this 
resubmission. 

Sincerely, 

 

Ericka McLeod 

 



Ericka McLeod 
1234 St Andrews Lane 
Odenton, MD 21113 
202-497-3331 
erickamcl@gmail.com 

October 6, 2025 

Anne Arundel County Office of Planning and Zoning 
2664 Riva Road, MS 6301 
Annapolis, MD 21401 

Subject: Letter of Explanation for Variance Request – 1234 St Andrews Lane 

Dear Members of the Board of Appeals, 

I am writing to request a variance for the construction of a chicken coop on my property, located 
at 1234 St Andrews Lane, Odenton, MD 21113. The variance is necessary due to the 
structure's encroachment on the required setbacks and because construction began prior to 
obtaining the necessary permits. I am committed to bringing this project into full compliance with 
all county regulations and appreciate your consideration. 

Project Details & Justification 
The structure is a chicken coop with a run. The dimensions of the coop itself are 10 ft x 3 ft 5 in, 
and the attached run measures 19 ft 3.5 in x 10 ft 1 in, for a total square footage of 194.47. 
The height of the structure is 7 ft 1 in at its peak and 6 ft 5 in at its lowest. There is a slight 
incline due to where a tree stump is. 

Construction began on April 13, 2025 as a weekend project. I was unaware of the specific 
permitting requirements for this type of accessory structure at the time. The posts for the coop 
have been cemented, and approximately 95% of the construction is now complete. Halting 
construction at this stage would be a significant financial and physical burden, as the structure 
would need to be dismantled, and the work already done would be wasted. I have now ceased 
all work and have taken steps to properly apply for the necessary permits and this variance. 

Addressing Variance Requirements (Article 18-16-305(c)) 
I have reviewed the requirements for a variance as outlined in Article 18-16-305(c) and offer the 
following justifications: 

●​ Exceptional Circumstances: My lack of knowledge regarding the permitting process for 
accessory structures is an exceptional circumstance that led to the start of construction 
without a permit. The extent of the work already completed, including the cemented 
posts, makes it practically difficult to move the structure to a different location on the 
property without incurring significant cost and waste. 

●​ Unique Characteristics of the Subject Property: Topography/Previous Development 
(Flat, Stable Base): The current placement of the chicken coop and run is on the exact 



location of a former accessory structure (a garage). This area of the property is uniquely 
characterized by its pre-existing, stable, and level ground, which minimizes the need for 
extensive grading or land disturbance. By utilizing this previously disturbed, level ground, 
we are maximizing the beneficial use of the property while minimizing environmental 
impact. Soil Conditions (Workable Ground): The existing soil composition in this specific 
area is the most workable and functional on the property, allowing for the planting of 
edibles and small-scale cultivation necessary to support the small flock. Moving the 
structure to a compliant setback location would place it in an area of rocky, heavily 
compacted soil, which would hinder the intended, permitted use of raising chickens and 
growing feed.  

●​ Aesthetic and Neighbor Impact (Minimizing Visual Impact): The selected location is 
the most discreet spot on the property. It is situated in the rear corner of the lot and is 
naturally screened by existing fences. Strict adherence to the setback requirements 
would force the structure into a more prominent area of the yard, which would be more 
directly visible from the street. The current location is the only placement that truly 
minimizes visual impact and is the most suitable spot considering the overall property's 
layout and existing features. 

●​ Minimal Impact: The variance will not have an adverse effect on public health, safety, or 
welfare. The structure is an accessory use to a single-family dwelling and is not intended 
for commercial purposes. It is well-maintained and will not be a nuisance to my 
neighbors. The proposed setbacks of [List your setback measurements from each 
property line] are the minimum practical distances given the constraints of my property. 

●​ Harmony with General Plan: Granting this variance will not be contrary to the intent of 
the County’s General Development Plan. The structure is a small, non-commercial 
accessory use that is harmonious with the character of the neighborhood. 

I have included the required site plan and photographs showing the current state of 
construction. I am available to meet with a county official to review the site and answer any 
further questions you may have. Thank you for your time and attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

 

Ericka McLeod 
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